system, it needs to preserve levels of consolidated short, medium and long term 
indebtedness which allow it to maintain sound solvency indicators;    and 

We propose that the net profits from individual operations (determined under the POC rules 
and the Companies Code), of EUR 91 399 271 (ninety one million, three hundred and ninety 
nine thousand, two hundred and seventy one euros) be distributed as follows: 

Dividends for shares in circulation (0.23 euros/ share) EUR 27 216 462 
Free reserves EUR 64 182 809 

Corporate Governance 

Introduction 

Corporate governance issues are attracting increasing attention from shareholders.

[...]

it needs to preserve levels of consolidated short, medium and long term indebtedness which 
allow it to maintain sound solvency indicators, 

We propose that the net profits for the period (determined under the POC rules and the Companies 
Code), of EUR 91 399 271 (ninety one million, three hundred and ninety nine thousand, two 
hundred and seventy one euros) be distributed as follows: 

Dividends for shares in circulation 
Per share EUR 0.23 
Total dividends EUR 27 216 462 
Free reserves EUR 64 182 809 

As no one wished to speak, the Chairman of the Audit Board considered the discussion closed, and